CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item L July 8, 2013

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Department of Public Services HVAC Improvement project to R.W. Mead & Sons, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of \$86,800.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

V	
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$86,800
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$172,800
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	\$86,800
LINE ITEM NUMBER	101-442.00-976.000

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

City Council approved a project in FY 12/13 to make heat, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) improvements at the Field Services Complex. This project includes three new roof top units (RTUs) that will provide both heat and air conditioning in various areas that are currently under-served in DPS's main building.

Mechanical engineering services were provided by Novi-based Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber (FTCH). FTCH conducted an extensive evaluation that included an HVAC load test and calculations. Once FTCH's recommended HVAC upgrades are implemented, the system will work at optimum efficiency and result in significant energy savings. Areas of the building that will be improved are: Water & Sewer, Parks Maintenance, lunchroom, restrooms, and the front office area. Ductwork will be added and some existing ducts will be relocated to provide greater coverage and efficiency throughout the building.

The attached Invitation to Bid was posted on the MITN website. Bids were opened on June 19, 2013 and R.W. Mead provided the low bid as detailed in the attached Bid Tabulation and summarized below:

Bidder		Total Price			
R.W. Mead	\$	82,000			
Controlled Temperature	\$	105,510			
John E. Green Co.	\$	130,590			

Facilities Operations recommends adding two options offered by Mead to further improve system operation and efficiency (see highlighted areas on the Bid Tabulation form). Adding a heat wheel to the large Aaon unit (RTU #5) is recommended at a cost of \$4,500 because it will draw heat away from A/C equipment so it will run more efficiently (Facilities Operations estimates a 5-year payback for the heat wheel). Also, to assure optimal heating in the lunchroom, Facilities

Operations recommends adding an electric baseboard heating unit for an added cost of \$300. These adjustments result in a total bid price from Mead of \$86,800.

R.W. Mead is currently the City's mechanical contractor and is highly recommended by Facilities Operations staff. The project is scheduled to be completed by the end of September 2013.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the Department of Public Services HVAC Improvement project to R.W. Mead & Sons, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of \$86,800.

	1	2	Y	N
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Casey				
Council Member Fischer				

	1	2	Y	Ν
Council Member Margolis				
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Wrobel				

CITY OF NOVI DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades June 19, 2013 11:00 A.M.

This tabulation reflects submittal data by the following companies. However, they have not been evaluated for accuracy of information. Final decision for award will be determined once the evaluation has been completed.

Company	R.W. Mead	Controlled Temperature	John E. Green Co.
Base Bid	\$ 82,000	\$ 105,510	\$ 130,590
Make/model RTU #3	Aaon RQ-002	Aaon RQ-002	AAON RQ-002-3-HA02-212
Make Model RTU #4	Aaon RQ-002	Aaon RQ-002	AAON RQ-002-3-HA02-212
Make Model RTU #5	AAon RQ-005	AAon RQ-005	AAON RQ-005-3-FA09-319
Voluntary Alternate #1	Lennox RTU #3: Deduct \$4,170	All Trane units: Deduct \$1,020	Heat Wheel for RTU #5: Add \$5,944
Voluntary Alternate #2	Lennox RTU #4: Deduct \$4,170	Lower Ceiling & Sprinklers: Add \$2,525	Single Zone VAV Controls for RTU 3&4: Add \$4,555
Voluntary Alternate #3	Lennox RTU #5: Deduct \$9,300		Replace Electric Baseboard Heating Element: Add \$700
Voluntary Alternate #4			Drop ceiling grid & extend fire protection: Add \$8,000
Equipment Lead Time	10 working days	Aaon 6-7 wks ARO; Trane 8- 9 wks ARO	6-7 weeks
Time Required to complete Project (days)	30	30	30-40 days
	Add: \$4,500 Aaon heat wheel; Add: \$3,500 Lennox heat		
	wheel; Add: \$300.00 Baseboard		
Exceptions/ Comments	electric heat	N/A	·
Addendums Acknowledged	Yes	Yes	Yes
Included letter from bonding company	No	Yes	Yes



CITY OF NOVI

DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

BID FORM

We, the undersigned as bidder, propose to furnish to the City of Novi, according to the specifications, terms, conditions and instructions attached hereto and made a part thereof:

BASE BID:

Furnish and install mechanical upgrades as outlined in the plans and specifications

\$______ Lump Sum

Make/Model of RTU's (cut sheets attached):

RTU #3 _____ Aaon_RQ-002

RTU #4_____Aaon_RQ-002

RTU #5 _____ Aaon RQ-005 _____

VOLUNTARY ALTERNATES:

The following voluntary alternates are offered by the Bidder. The undersigned agrees that the amounts indicated below shall be added to or deducted from the Base Bid, as the case may be for each alternate which is accepted. Please provide attachments that clearly and completely describe such alternate approaches to the base bid.

Description of Voluntary Alternates	Add		Deduct	
lLennox RTU #3	\$	_ \$	4,170.00	
2. Lennox RTU #4	\$	\$	4,170.00	
3. Lennox RTU #5	\$	\$	9,300.00	
4	\$	\$		
Lead time on equipment:1	0 working days			
Time required to complete the project:30 Days				

Page 28 of 32

We acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda: <u>1 & 2</u> (please indicate numbers)

EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS (ail exceptions <u>must</u> be noted here):

Add:	\$4	,500.00	Aaon heat wheel
Add:	\$3	,500.00	Lennox heat wheel
Add:	\$	300.00	Baseboard electric heat
COMMENTS	S:		
•			
·			

THIS BID SUBMITTED BY:

Company (Legal Registration)R.W. Mead & Sons, Inc.					
Address	33795 Riviera		11-1		
City	Fraser	_State	MI	_Zip	48026
Telephone	586-296-3650	Fax	586-294	-0410	
Agent's Name	John Mora			•	
Agent's Title	Contract/Project Manag	ger			
Signature	Gande	MQ	9		
Date <u>6/18/13</u>					



CITY OF NOVI **REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS**

DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

cityofnovi.org

COMPANY INFORMATION

Name of Firm
Address 33795 Riviera
City, State, Zip_Fraser, MI 48026
Telephone586-296-3650 Fax586-294-0410
Address of local facility <u>33795 Riviera</u>
Distance of local facility from the Novi Civic Center <u>35 Miles</u>
COMPANY BACKGROUND
Organizational structure (Corp, Partnership, etc): <u>Corporation</u>
Firm Established: 1976
How many full time employees?50 Part time?0
Are you able to provide insurance as required by this bid?yes
Provide a letter from your surety company stating that the necessary bonds (<u>with the</u> <u>City's required language</u>) will be furnished by it to the Contractor in the event he is awarded the bid.
List the scope of services (type of work) you are able to perform.
Mechanical repair and installation
Mechanical construction installation
Sheetmetal installation and fabrication
Provide a list of all technicians and other professional staff to be assigned to this project.
Dan Norris
Christian Hedlund
Andy Peters

Paul Pelc

List any professional licenses/certifications that you or the employees to be assigned to this project have obtained that relate to this bid.

<u> Richard Mead - State Mechanical License</u>

Provide a list of equipment, tools, and other resources available to your firm to perform this contract.

Sheetmetal Fabrication Facility

Provide a list of all open contracts your company currently holds. Include contract name, organization, type, size, required date of completion, percentage of completion, and value of contract.

LA Fitness Troy	\$315K	90% complete
Oak Park Municipal Bldg	\$1 Million	85% complete
Akzo Nobel	\$100K	90% complete
Gensler TI	\$170K	75% complete

REFERENCES

Provide at least four (4) current references that are comparable in scope to this bid. Several references to municipalities would be desirable. Include contact name and information.

 Company
 City of Novi

 Address
 45175 Ten Mile Rd.

 Phone
 248-756-4842

 Contact name
 Brandon McCullough

 Company
 City of Warren - WWTP

 Address
 32360 Warkop

 Phone
 586-264-2530 ex 203 Contact name

Company Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.				
Address <u>1845 Maxwell Dr., Troy MI</u>				
Phone <u>248-637-5245</u> Contact name <u>Paul Oleszkowicz</u>				
Company Taubman Company				
Address 200 East Long Lake Rd., Bloomfield Hills, MI				
Phone 248-258-7354 Contact name Ken Dixon				

Provide any additional information you would like to include which may not be included in the information above. You may attach additional sheets if necessary.

THE FOREGOING QUESTIONNAIRE IS A TRUE STATEMENT OF FACTS:

Submitted on 6/18/13 By: R.W. Mead & Sons, Inc. Name of Bidder (Firm) Date Śignature

oject Mgr. JOHN MORA Contract/PA Printed Name and Title of Signatory

CONTRACT FOR DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

This Agreement shall be considered as made and entered into as of the date of the last signature ("Effective Date"), and is between the City of Novi, 45175 Ten Mile, Novi, Michigan 48375 "City", **and** ______, whose address is ______, "Contractor."

<u>Work</u>. For and in consideration of payment by the City as provided under the Payment Section of this Contract, Contractor shall perform the work described on and in the Work Specifications listed in "Exhibit A", which is a part of this Contract, in a competent, efficient, timely, good and workmanlike manner and in compliance with the following terms and conditions.

<u>Permits</u>. The work to be performed includes applying and paying for, and obtaining issuance of all required permits and satisfying all requirements or conditions for such permits.

<u>Bonds and Insurance</u>. This Contract is conditioned on Contractor securing and maintaining the liability insurance specified in the Bid Specifications, which are a part of this Contract, which shall be confirmed by Certificate(s) of Insurance, with said coverages to be maintained for the life of this Contract and the City entitled to thirty (30) days written notice of any cancellations or changes. Contractor shall also supply payment, performance, and maintenance bonds as required, in a form acceptable to the City.

<u>Time of Work</u>. All Insurance requirements shall be satisfied within 14 days, and work shall be completed by September 30, 2013. These time limits are of the essence of this Contract and failure to meet them shall permit City to terminate this Contract whether or not work has been commenced.

<u>Payment</u>. The City agrees to pay the Contractor the sum of \$______, payment to be made after satisfactory completion of the work and within thirty (30) days of receiving a final bill or invoice for the work from the Contractor, accompanied by a sworn statement and full unconditional waivers of lien, confirming that all subcontractors and any material suppliers have been paid in full.

<u>Changes</u>. Any changes in the provisions of this Contract must be in writing and signed by the City and Contractor.

<u>Liability</u>. Contractor shall be liable for any injury or damage occurring on account of the performance of its work under this Contract. Consistent with this liability, the Contractor agrees to defend, pay on behalf of, and hold harmless the City, it agents, and others working on its behalf against any and all claims, demands, suits, losses and settlements, including actual attorney fees incurred and all costs connected therewith, for any damages which may be asserted, claimed or recovered against the City by reason of personal injury and/or property damages which arises out of or is in any way connected or associated with this Contract.

SAMPLE AGREEMENT

Inspections, Notices and Remedies Regarding Work. During the performance of the work by Contractor, City shall have the right to inspect the work and its progress to assure that it complies with this Contract. If such inspections reveal a defect in the work performed or other default in this Contract, City shall provide Contractor with written notice to correct the defect or default within a specified number of days of the notice. Upon receiving such a notice, Contractor shall correct the specified defects or defaults within the time specified. Upon a failure to do so, the City may terminate this Contract by written notice and finish the work through whatever method it deems appropriate, with the cost in doing so a valid claim and charge against Contractor, or, preserve the claims of defects or defaults without termination by written notice to Contractor.

<u>Demolition Disposal Requirements</u>. The Contractor shall perform all work and dispose of all materials in compliance with all provisions of applicable federal, state, county and City environmental laws. This obligation includes lawful disposal of all material, with a condition of the City's payment obligation being Contractor delivering to City copies of written documents from the licensed landfill or disposal site, confirming the dates, quantities and types of demolition debris disposed of, the disposal costs and that those costs have been paid in full by Contractor.

<u>Compliance with Laws</u>. This Contract and all of Contractor's work and practices shall be subject to all applicable state, federal and local laws, rules or regulations, including without limitation, those which apply because City is a public governmental agency or body. Contractor represents that it is in compliance with all such laws and eligible and qualified to enter into this Contract.

Governing Law. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan.

<u>Assignment</u>. Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any part thereof without the written consent of the City.

<u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Contract shall be binding on the parties, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

<u>Notices</u>. Written notices under this Contract shall be given to the parties at their addresses on page one by personal or registered mail delivery to the attention of the following persons:

<u>City</u>: Clay Pearson, City Manager and Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk

<u>Contractor:</u>

<u>Contract Term.</u> The Contract Term shall be as set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

<u>Contract Termination</u>. The City may terminate and/or cancel this contract (or any part thereof) at any time during the term, any renewal, or any extension of this contract, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor, for any reason, including

convenience without incurring obligation or penalty of any kind. The effective date for termination or cancelation shall be clearly stated in the written notice. In the event of termination Contractor shall be paid as compensation in full for services performed to that date an amount calculated for that particular project. Such amount shall be paid by the City upon Contractor delivering or otherwise making available to the City all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and such other information and materials as may have been prepared and/or accumulated by Contractor in performing the services up to the date of termination.

<u>Waivers</u>. No waiver of any term or condition of this Contract shall be binding and effective unless in writing and signed by all parties, with any such waiver being limited to that circumstance only and not applicable to subsequent actions or events.

CITY OF NOVI
By: Robert J. Gatt Its: Mayor
By: Maryanne Cornelius Its: Clerk
CONTRACTOR
By: Its:



NOTICE - CITY OF NOVI INVITATION TO BID

DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

The City of Novi will receive sealed bids for **DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades** according to the specifications of the City of Novi.

A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held Thursday, June 6, 2013 promptly at 10:00 A.M. at the Department of Public Services Field Services Complex, 26300 Lee BeGole Drive (formerly known as Delwal Drive), Novi, MI 48375.

Sealed bids will be received until **11:00 A.M.** prevailing Eastern Time, **Wednesday**, **June 19, 2013** at which time bids will be opened and read. Bids shall be addressed as follows and delivered to:

CITY OF NOVI CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. Novi, MI 48375-3024

All bids must be signed by a legally authorized agent of the bidding firm. OUTSIDE OF MAILING ENVELOPES/PACKAGES MUST BE PLAINLY MARKED "**DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades Bid**" AND MUST BEAR THE NAME OF THE BIDDER.

The City reserves the right to accept any or all alternative bids and award a contract to other than the lowest bidder, to waive any irregularities or informalities or both; to reject any or all bids; to subdivide the award, and in general to make the award of the contract in any manner deemed by the City, in its sole discretion, to be in the best interest of the City of Novi.

Sue Morianti Purchasing Manager

Notice Dated: May 29, 2013

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:

The City of Novi officially distributes bid documents through the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade Network (MITN). Copies of bid documents obtained from any other source are not considered official copies. The City of Novi cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information not obtained from the MITN website and is not responsible for any errors contained by any information received from alternate sources. Only those vendors who obtain bid documents from the MITN system are guaranteed access to receive addendum information, if such information is issued. If you obtained this document from a source other than the source indicated, it is recommended that you register on the MITN site, <u>www.mitn.info</u> and obtain an official copy.



CITY OF NOVI

DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

This bid is issued by the Purchasing Office of the City of Novi.

IMPORTANT DATES

Bid Issue Date

May 29, 2013

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting DPS Field Services Complex 26300 Lee BeGole Drive (FKA Delwal Dr.) Novi, MI 48375

Last Date for Questions

Wednesday, June 12, 2013 by 12:00 P.M. For procedural questions concerning this bid please contact: Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager smorianti@cityofnovi.org

For technical questions concerning this bid please contact: Douglas L. VanDyke, P.E. Senior Mechanical Engineer Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. 248.324.4786 dlvandyke@ftch.com

Response Due Date

Wednesday, June 19, 2013 by 11:00 A.M. Deliver to: City Clerk's Office 45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING

The mandatory pre-bid meeting begins promptly at the time listed above and will be closed thereafter to latecomers. It is the vendor's responsibility to take traffic, weather, etc. into consideration in order to arrive at the pre-bid meeting on time.

QUESTIONS

Please email all questions to the person listed above. Please write the name of the bid in the subject line. If you write anything else in the subject line, your email may be deleted as spam.

TYPE OF CONTRACT

If a contract is executed as a result of the bid, it stipulates a fixed price for products/ services.

CHANGES TO THE BID/ADDENDUM

Should any prospective Bidder be in doubt as to the true meaning of any portion of the ITB, or should the Bidder find any patent ambiguity, inconsistency, or omission therein, the Bidder shall make a written request (via email) for official interpretation or correction. Such request shall be submitted to the staff member indicated above. The individual making the request shall be held responsible for its prompt delivery.

Such interpretation or correction, as well as any additional Bid provisions that the City may decide to include, will be made as an addendum, which will be posted on the MITN website at <u>www.mitn.info</u>. Any addendum issued by the City shall become part of the ITB and subsequent contract and shall be taken into account by each bidder in preparing its bid. Only written addenda is binding. It is the Bidder's responsibility to be sure they have obtained all addenda. Receipt of all addenda must be acknowledged on bid form.

SUBMISSION OF BID

Bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope, box, or package, and clearly marked with: ITB Title, Deadline, Respondent's name, address, phone, fax, and contact name. Failure to do so may result in a premature opening or failure to open such bid.

To be considered, sealed bids must arrive at City Clerk's Office on or before the specified time and date. There will be no exceptions to this requirement. The Clerk's Department time stamp will determine the official receipt time. Contractors mailing bids should allow ample time to ensure the timely delivery of their bid. Bids received after the closing date and time will not be accepted or considered. Faxed, emailed, or telephone bids are not acceptable. The City of Novi shall not be held responsible for lost or misdirected bids. The City reserves the right to postpone a bid opening for its own convenience.

All prices and notations must be typed or printed in ink. No erasures are permitted. Mistakes may be crossed out and corrections must be initialed in ink by the person signing the bid. Bids must be signed by an Authorized Representative of the submitting Company on the enclosed form. Bids must show unit and total prices if requested. In case of mistakes in price extension, unit pricing shall govern.

A bid may be withdrawn by giving written notice to the Purchasing Manager <u>before</u> the stated due date/closing time. After the stated closing time, the bid may not be withdrawn or canceled for a period of One Hundred and Twenty (120) days from closing time.

Failure to include in the bid all information requested may be cause for rejection of the bid.

Bidders are expected to examine all specifications and instructions. Failure to do so will be at the bidder's risk.

Any samples, CDs, DVDs or any other items submitted with your bid become the property of the City and will not be returned.

No bid will be accepted from, or contract awarded to any person, firm, or corporation that is in arrears or is in default to the City Novi upon any debt or contract, or that is in default as surety or otherwise, or failed to perform faithfully any previous contract with the City.

USE OF THE CITY LOGO IN YOUR BID IS PROHIBITED.

CONSIDERATION OF BIDS

In cases where items are requested by a manufacturer's name, trade name, catalog number or reference, it is understood that the bidder/proposer intends to furnish the item so identified or an item of "equal" quality and value as determined by the City of Novi.

Reference to any of the above is intended to be descriptive, but not restrictive, and only indicates articles that will be satisfactory. Bids of "equal" quality and value will be considered, provided that the bidder states in his/her bid what he/she proposed to furnish, including literature, or other descriptive matter which will clearly indicate the character of the item covered by such bid.

The Purchasing Manager hereby reserves the right to approve as an "equal", any item proposed which contains minor or major variations from specification requirements, but which may comply substantially therewith.

RESPONSIVE BIDS

All pages and the information requested herein shall be furnished completely in compliance with instructions. The manner and format of submission is essential to permit prompt evaluation of all bids on a fair and uniform basis. Unit prices shall be submitted if space is provided on bid form. In cases of mistakes in extension, the unit price shall govern. Accordingly, the City reserves the right to declare as non-responsive, and reject an incomplete bid if material information requested is not furnished, or where indirect or incomplete answers or information is not provided. Any exceptions to the specifications must be noted on the bid form.

EXCEPTIONS

The City will not accept changes or exceptions to the bid documents/specifications unless Contractor indicates the change or exception in the "Exceptions" section of the bid form. If Contractor neglects to make the notation on the bid form but writes it somewhere else within the bid documents and is awarded the contract, the change or exception will not be included as part of the contract. The original terms, conditions and specifications of the bid documents will be applicable during the term of the contract.

CONTRACT AWARD

The contract will be awarded to that responsible, responsive bidder whose bid, conforming to this solicitation, will be most advantageous to the City of Novi. Qualifications, experience, references, comparable projects, price, voluntary alternates, previous experience with vendor/contractor, delivery, and other factors will be considered in the evaluation process and award of contract. The City reserves the right to accept any or all alternative bids and award the contract to other than the lowest bidder, to waive any irregularities or informalities or both; to reject any or all bids; and in general to make the award of the contract in any manner deemed by the City, in its sole discretion, to be in the best interest of the City of Novi.

After contract award, a summary of total price information for all submissions will be posted on the MITN website at <u>www.mitn.info</u>.

The City may, from time to time, find it necessary to continue this contract on a monthto-month basis only, not to exceed a six (6) month period. Such month-to-month extended periods shall be by mutual agreement of both parties, with all provisions of the original contract or any extension thereof remaining in full force and effect.

BID BOND

A Bid must be accompanied by Bid security made payable to OWNER (City of Novi) in an amount of 5% of Bidder's maximum Bid price. The required security must be in the form of a certified or bank cashier's check made payable to the City of Novi or a Bid bond by a surety licensed to conduct business in the State of Michigan and named in the current list of "Surety Companies Acceptable on Federal Bonds" as published in the Federal Register by the Audit Staff Bureau of Accounts, U.S. Treasury Department. Attorneys-in-fact who execute the Bid Security or Bid Bond on behalf of the Surety shall affix to the bond a certified copy of the power of attorney. The Bid security of the successful Bidder will be retained until the Agreement has been executed and the successful bidder has furnished the required Contract security, whereupon Bid Security will be returned. If Bidder fails to execute and deliver the Agreement and furnish the required Contract security within ten days of receipt of the Notice of Award, Owner may annul the Notice of Award and the Bid security of that Bidder will be forfeited. The Bid Security of any bidder whom owner believes to have a reasonable chance of receiving the Award may be retained by the OWNER until the earlier of the seven (7) days after the effective date of the Agreement or 90 days after the bid opening. Bid Security of other Bidders will be returned within seven (7) days of the Bid Award.

PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT, AND MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BONDS

Performance, Payment, and Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds shall be provided by the successful bidder within 15 days of award of contract. The bids shall be accompanied by a letter from a surety company satisfactory to the City stating that the necessary bonds (with the specific language required) will be furnished by it to the Contractor bidding in the event he is successful.

PERFORMANCE BOND

The successful bidder will be required to enter into a contract with the City of Novi. A performance bond equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract sum shall be required. **The City will <u>not</u> accept checks as performance surety**.

PAYMENT BOND

The successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Payment Bond equal to 100% of the contract sum as security for payment of all persons performing labor, furnishing materials and equipment rental in connection with this contract.

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

The successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Maintenance and Guarantee Bond, equal to 100% of the **final** contract sum, for a period of one (1) year from the date of City Council acceptance of Final Payment and balancing Change Order, to keep in good order and repair any defect in all the work done under this contract, either by the principal or his subcontractors.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

INSURANCE

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Novi as an additional insured must be provided by the successful bidder prior to commencement of work. A current certificate of insurance meeting the requirements in Attachment A is to be provided to the City and remain in force during the entire contract period.

TAX EXEMPT STATUS

It is understood that the City of Novi is a governmental unit, and as such, is exempt from the payment of all Michigan State Sales and Federal Excise taxes. Do not include such taxes in the bid prices. The City will furnish the successful bidder with tax exemption certificates when requested. The City's tax-exempt number is 38-6032551.

The following exception shall apply to installation projects: When sales tax is charged to the successful bidder for materials to be installed during the project, that cost shall be included in the "Complete for the sum of" bid price and not charged as a separate line item. The City is not tax exempt in this case and cannot issue an exemption certificate.

FREIGHT CHARGES/SHIPPING/HANDLING

All bid/proposal pricing is to be F.O.B. destination.

DOWN-PAYMENTS OR PRE-PAYMENTS

Any bid proposal submitted which requires a down-payment or prepayment prior to delivery and full acceptance of the item(s) as being in conformance with specifications will not be considered for award.

INVOICING

Invoices must be mailed to: City of Novi, Attn: Finance Department, 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375

CONTRACT TERMINATION

The City may terminate and/or cancel this contract (or any part thereof) at any time during the term, any renewal, or any extension of this contract, upon thirty days (30) days written notice to the Contractor, for any reason, including convenience without incurring obligation or penalty of any kind. The effective date for termination or cancellation shall be clearly stated in the written notice.

TRANSFER OF CONTRACT/SUBCONTRACTING

The successful bidder will be prohibited from assigning, transferring, converting or otherwise disposing of the contract agreement to any other person, company or corporation without the expressed written consent of the City of Novi. Any subcontractor, so approved, shall be bound by the terms and conditions of the contract. The contractor shall be fully liable for all acts and omissions of its subcontractor(s) and shall indemnify the City of Novi for such acts or omissions.

NON-DISCRIMINATION

In the hiring of employees for the performance of work described in this ITB and subsequent contract, neither the contractor, subcontractor, nor any person acting in their behalf shall by reason of religion, race, color, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, handicap, ancestry, place of birth, sexual preference or marital status discriminate against any person qualified to perform the work required in the execution of the contract.

ACCEPTANCE OF BID CONTENT

Should a contract ensue, the contents of the bid of the successful Bidder may become contractual obligations. Failure of a contractor to accept these obligations may result in cancellation of the award.

DISCLOSURE

All documents, specifications, and correspondence submitted to the City of Novi become the property of the City of Novi and are subject to disclosure under the provisions of Public Act No. 442 of 1976 known as the "Freedom of Information Act". This Act also provides for the complete disclosure of contracts and attachments hereto. This means that any informational material submitted as part of this ITB is available without redaction to any individual or organization upon request.

ECONOMY OF PREPARATION

Bids should be prepared simply and economically, providing a straightforward and concise description of the bidder's ability to meet the requirements of the bid. Emphasis should be on completeness and clarity of content. Included in the response must be a point by point response to the Requirements and other sections of the bid.

The City of Novi is not liable for any costs incurred by bidders prior to issuance of a contract.

INDEPENDENT PRICE DETERMINATION

By submission of a bid, the offerer certifies, and in case of a joint bid, each party hereto certifies as to its own organization, that in connection with the bid:

(a) The prices in the bid have been arrived at independently without consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other offerer or with any other Competitor; and

(b) No attempt has been made or will be made by the offerer to induce any other person or firm to submit or not submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

Each person signing the bid certifies that:

(c) He is the person in the offerer's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to prices being offered in the bid and that he has not participated an will not participate in any action contrary to (a) and (b) above; or

(d) He is not the person in the offerer's organization responsible within that organization for the decision as to prices being offered in the bid but that he has been authorized in writing to act as agent for the persons responsible for such decisions in verifying that such persons have not participated, and will not participate, in any action contrary to (a) and (b) above, and that as their agent, does hereby so certify; and that he has not participated, and will not participate in any action contrary to (a) and (b) above.

A bid will not be considered for award if the sense of the statements required in the bid has been altered so as to delete or modify the above.

CITY OF NOVI



DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

SPECIFICATIONS

Scope of Work

The City of Novi is seeking competitive bid proposals for HVAC improvements to the Department of Public Services Facility, located at 26300 Lee BeGole Dr., Novi, MI 48375. The scope of work is delineated in the drawings and specifications provided for this project. Drawings ME-1, ME-2, ME-3, and E-1 are included as a separate document. A Load Monitoring report for the facility is included as part of this document.

For technical questions concerning this bid please contact:

Douglas L. VanDyke, P.E. Senior Mechanical Engineer Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. 248.324.4786 dlvandyke@ftch.com

All inquiries will be responded to in the form of Addenda and posted on the MITN website.

Time of Completion:

This project must be entirely completed by September 30, 2013.

The contractor shall include in the submitted bid price, the use of overtime, additional shifts, weekends, holidays, etc to perform all work as indicated on the plans and specifications in order to meet the completion date.

Schedule of Values:

Subsequent to the letter of award, the contractor shall submit an itemized cost breakdown subject to review and approval.

Work Schedules:

Subsequent to the letter of award, the contractor shall submit a construction work schedule subject to review and approval.

Shop Drawings & Submittals:

The contractor shall submit all shop drawings, equipment cuts, and materials submittals to the project consulting engineer for approval. Transmit copies of approved submittals to the City of Novi.

Page 10 of 32

Bid Submittals:

Provide four (4) copies of your bid, one (1) unbound signed and clearly marked as ORIGINAL, and three (3) copies of the original bid, clearly marked as COPY. Original bid may be clipped but should not be stapled or bound. Copies may be stapled and bound. The original and copies should be identical, excluding the obvious difference in labeling. No other distribution of the bids will be made by the Contractor. Bids must be signed by an official authorized to bind the Contractor to its provisions.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT PRICING ON THE BID FORM PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF NOVI MAY CAUSE THE BID TO BE CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE AND INELIGIBLE FOR AWARD.

The City will consider voluntary alternates. Please provide attachments that clearly and completely describe such alternate approaches to the base bid, including pricing.

Bidders will submit cut sheets for all proposed equipment.

Special Notes:

1. Contractor shall be responsible for all demolition, removals, disposals, and/or storage including all equipment, materials, and ancillary systems as required to complete the contract work.

2. All mechanical, electrical, and controls requirements shall be the responsibility of the contractor. All trades performing work on this contract shall be licensed by the State of Michigan in their respective trade.

3. Contractor shall be responsible for all temporary and permanent construction services, mobilization, demobilization, safety, temporary power, utility shutdowns, temporary lighting, controls, coordination with utilities, fire protection, emergency systems, safety signage, trucking, hoisting, rigging, scaffolding, roof protection, cutting and patching, fireproofing, weather protection, and other services as required in order to maintain a safe, operable, and occupied facility throughout the duration of the contract.

4. Contractor shall be responsible for all system shutdowns and restoring systems back into fully operational service.

5. Contractor shall be responsible for coordination for unit manufacturers for exact wiring, control, duct connections, sequences, clearances for installation, and BMS controls coordination.

6. Contractor shall be responsible for proper functioning of dampers, relays, actuators, carbon dioxide sensors, variable frequency drives, network devices, etc. to provide a fully operational system as outlined in the plans and specifications.

7. Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating all construction activities to avoid conflicts with different trades, building activities, and any other construction projects.

8. Contractor shall furnish and install HVAC systems complete with all equipment, ductwork, insulation, controls, dampers, actuators, sensors, wiring and associated work in accordance to all local building codes, authorities having jurisdiction, and the attached plans and specifications.

9. The work shall include all labor, trades, materials, equipment, demolition, cutting, patching, restoration, removals, disposals, storage, rigging, hoisting, scaffolding, installation, start-up, testing, adjusting, balancing, commissioning, controls, and other services as required to complete the contract work.

10. Bidders, before submitting proposals, shall visit and carefully examine the areas affected by this work to familiarize themselves with the existing conditions and difficulties that will attend the execution of this work. Any difficulties, omissions, additions, obstructions or extras seen at the site inspection shall be brought to the attention of the City of Novi before proposals are submitted. Submission of a proposal will be construed as evidence that such an examination has been made and later claims will not be recognized for extra labor, equipment, or materials required due to difficulties encountered which would have been foreseen had such an examination been made.

11. All materials and workmanship shall be guaranteed for a period of one (1) year from the date of final acceptance of the contract work. Provide start-up documentation for all installed equipment, as-built drawings, controls documentation, and air balancing reports. Provide a minimum of eight (8) hours training for owner's personnel.

12. Contractor shall provide firestopping and properly seal all penetrations through rated assemblies.

13. Furnish and install access doors as needed to provide access to concealed equipment.

14. Contractor shall provide daily cleaning and final cleaning of all work areas. Provide removal and disposal of all construction related debris. Provide restoration of damaged finishes.

15. Contractor shall provide testing, adjusting, and balancing of the installed HVAC systems to meet the airflow ratings as specified in the plans and specifications. Measure and document airflows and transmit reports to the consulting engineer for approval.

16. Contractor shall furnish and install duct smoke detectors on the supply and return ductwork as specified in the plans and specifications. Provide tie-in with the building's main fire panel. Perform testing of installed devices to verify proper operation of the HVAC equipment as outlined in the sequence of operations. Perform testing in the presence of the local fire marshal for final acceptance.

17. Contractor shall be responsible for filing for and obtaining all necessary permits prior to the start of construction. Contractor shall be responsible for scheduling inspections with City agencies having jurisdiction including, but not limited to building department, fire marshal, health department, etc. Fees for permits and inspections obtained from the City of Novi will be waived by the City for work on City buildings. Upon completion, all work will be subject to the State Laws and City Ordinance Codes.

18. Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating with gas utility company for any shutdowns necessary for the installation of new gas piping as shown on the plans and specifications. Contractor shall be responsible for paying any and all fees related to utility coordination, shutdowns, modifications, etc.

19. Contractor shall properly seal all ductwork as required by the International Energy Conservation Code and International Mechanical Code.

20. Contractor shall furnish three (3) copies of operation and maintenance manuals. Include documentation on all installed equipment, warranties, submittals, etc.

21. Contractor shall coordinate with manufacturer, or authorized representative, for the initial start-up of the installed HVAC equipment. Provide copies of start-up documentation and any manufacturer's equipment warranties.

22. Contractor shall be responsible for roof protection to maintain the existing roof warranty. Contractor shall make roof weathertight while making the roof penetrations and installing equipment curbs up until the final roof tie-in. Contractor shall be responsible for any damages caused to the building resulting from a failure to properly protect such roof penetrations.



ME-1

Cosyright 203 All Rights Moserved

	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
ID TAG	DESCRIPTION
RTU-5	BREED ON ADDR MODEL RO-005-1-V-FX09-158H000-H00-PKC-000-00500F-00-04000048, 1574 HIB STREERE CONCERN, 23.15 MINI LATENT CODUNG, KU-148 F DR, 374 F MIN, VA-534 F PK, 375 FAN RPM-1322, 1000 CMN SA © C75 ° S39, 1.3' TS9, 1HP SA FAN, 460V-3PH FOMER, 140 MIH DAS HD NPMU, 1134 MIGH OUTPUT, HOT DAS REPENT 20 MIH, 1000 DUTDOR AN, INSULATED FULL PERMETER RC CURE.
RTU-3,4	$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$

LEGEND

1 NW PFF

---- DWS ----APE CONTINUES

♦

PIPE/FITTING SYMBOLS

HINH EXSTAG PAPE TO

0.000.04

tez un

UNION

NOTE STUBOL (REFER TO SHEET HOTES)

647

PIPING DESIGNATION

GENERAL DESIGNATION

____ DASTING PART

VALVE SYMBOLS

-tet- are ways

______ 2-#47 VAVE

______ -____

1XXXX SHORE MORE

-15- CROW SETTER

—Rī— sene creak vilve

_\$I__ расская неконо нан

h PROSERT RELEF WANT

ID TAG	MFG	WODEL	NECK SIZE (IN)	FACE SIZE (IN)	MAX APD (IN)	THROW PATTERN	MATERIAL	FINISH	DAMPER	
									YES	N
\$-1	THTUS	300RL		14x6	0.08		STEEL	PAINT	x	Г
S-2	TITUS	TSMA	6	12x12	0.08	4-WAY	STEEL	PAINT		>
S3	TITUS	1350-4	SEE PLAN	24x24	0.08	4-WAY	STEEL	PAINT		>
R1	TITUS	50R		12x12	80.0		STEEL	PAINT		•

MISC. PIPING SYMBOLS

----- FUHP (UQUD)

E ME SUCE

X PPE MORE

------ PIPE CUDE

HANNAL AR YONT (MY)

AUTOMATIC AR VINT (AV)

DURADUT LOCATO IN FLOOR

HORIZINTAL CLEANOUT (LICATED BELOW FLOOR AND ABOVE CIELING OF FLOOR BELOW

VACUUM BREAKIN (MID)

CONFERENCE OF THE PARTY CONFER

Ą

4

ø

co}-----

-F.I. Ploy Norkiton -(P) Phessure cace -P Pressure tof W Needle valve

ю THERMONETES

© CARBON DICINDE SENSI

(Ś)

now switch

٩ DUCT SHOKE DETECTO

L. THERMOWELL

PRESSURE THE WIR

CONTROLS

() INDRESSAT

(H) HUMOSTAC

STASOR



NEW TO EXISTING 5 HVAC DUCTWORK SYMBOLS DOUBLE LINE SINGLE LINE DOUBLE LINE SINGLE LINE 10100008 WWWWWWWWW PLOOME DUCT \approx EXISTING FORE DAMPER HORIZONTAL INSTALLATION PORTING DEC 11 A DOSTING ENG 44444 DISTING FOR DAMPICA VENTION, INSTALLATION F Û ----FIFE DWIFTER HURIZONDAL INSTALLATION NON DUCT F ł TURNING VINIES FIRE DAWPER VIRTICAL INSTALLATION F------CANNED BALL **⊠**→ FOR/SMOKE DAUPEN HORIZOHIAL INSTALLADOR ⊠-- SUPPLY AR DUCT UP -SIDE WALL DAFRAGER/ORALLE Ľ FRE/SACIC DARMAN VERTICAL INSTALLATION छिन \boxtimes - DUPPLY AR DUCT 4 SMOKE DAMPOR ZI AR OUCT LP SUPPLY AR DOTUSEN WITH TH NUMBER (SEE SCHEDULE) AND CITY, ANTONY NUCATE $\square_{\mathbb{A}}$ SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSION WITH INCRUDIN DAMPOR AND THERMAL BLANKEL AR DUCT DOWN 21 EDWART AR OR RETURN AR GRILE WITH RADIATION DHIFTR. SI \odot ROUND DUCT UP --- Ø CONNECT AIR OR RETURN AN ORLIE WITH TAG HANGER (SEE SCHEDULE) AND DEW E-X R-X XXX DR XXX CFM CFM SB ----- ROUND DUCT DOWN W MOTOR

ME-2

El Copyright 2013 Hil Mights Reverved



- BASIC MECHINICAL WATERIALS AND WETHODS
- A. PROVOE PLEXELE DUCT CONVECTIONS AT ALL VED-WHETH, EDUPWENT ITEMS PRODUCING WEINHOW. dbitmotoe
 dbitm AL EXEMPTION WITH STRUCTS LITTERIC WITH TIC WWW.DTS CONSTITUTIONS TO IDURING INFORMATION AS INCOME ON THE EXEMPTION.

- INSULATON:
- A DUCT NOULATION/LINER

AR DETROUTON

- BAUMOND DWIFERS PROVIDE AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED, WITH VENT LOK REDULATORS, (641 FOR NON-INDILATED DUCTS AND (644 ELEMATED DWL FOR INDILATED DUCTS, AS FOLLOWS:
- 8" 10 14" HON-OFFEED BACK ALMENAL DC COSCO COA-06 CYE A" HON OFFEED BACK ALMENAL BACK ALMENAL ID MONTC AR OBN-150 WILLOW ALMENAL BACK CALMAN AND ALMENAL ALMENAL BACK ALMENAL READ-SACE BACK CALMANTED STIEL AND AMENATO
- C. PLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS BETWEEN ALL PANS AND DUCT SYSTEM, VENTRABLES WENTLAS AND SA GAZE METALEDEL.
- DIS PRINC
- A SCHEDULT AS BLACK STIEL AND ASS CRADE &

DRUPS WOATR AND DEFUSION

ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS 1. MOR. 2. TRUE. 3. CARREN.

\$201709 UNITS

- 2. The second se
- CONTROLLER SHALL INCLUDE NON-MOLATLE WENDRY TO RETAIN ALL PROCRAMMED VALUES WITHOUT THE SEC OF A BUTTLER, IN THE SUDAY OF A POSICE FALLINE.

- Card et al. Billion, in the former for a house house.
 (1) Song and Use and Constants.
 (2) Song and Use and Constants.
 (3) Song and Use and Constants.
 (3) Song and Use and Constants.
 (3) Song and Use and Constants.
 (4) Song and Use and Constants.
 (5) Song and Constants.
 (5) Song and Constants.
 (5) Song and Constants.
 (5) Song and Constants.
 (6) Song and Constants.
 (7) Song and Constants.</p



(4) PHOTO

5 PHOTO



3 PHOTO



2 PHOTO



(1)NO SCALE

PHOTO



PROJECT NO. G130102CD SHEET NO.

ME-3

All supervises with

ficth

engineers

scientists

architects

constructors

our Wassessie, and 2 keeps

Vich of Vovi, City

DPS Mechanical

Novi gan



JAM

0VE

PROJECT NO.

G130102CD

SHEET NO.

E-1

DOUDFHAND 2013 MI Mignis Reserved

JAM

frceh

engineers scientists architects constructors

Beck Ibanpson, Carr & Naker, Inc

DPS Mechanical Michigan



CITY OF NOVI INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS ATTACHMENT A

- 1. The Contractor shall maintain at its expense during the term of this Contract, the following insurance:
 - a. **Worker's Compensation** insurance with the Michigan statutory limits and Employer's Liability insurance with minimum limits of **\$100,000** (One Hundred Thousand Dollars) each accident.
 - b. Commercial General Liability Insurance The Contractor shall procure and maintain during the life of this contract, Commercial General Liability Insurance, Personal Injury, Bodily Injury and Property Damage on an "Occurrence Basis" with limits of liability not less than \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) per occurrence combined single limit.
 - c. Automobile Liability insurance covering all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles with Personal Protection insurance to comply with the provisions of the Michigan No Fault Insurance Law including Residual Liability insurance with minimum bodily injury limits of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) each person and \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) each occurrence and minimum property damage limits of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) each occurrence.
- 2. All policies shall name the Contractor as the insured and shall be accompanied by a commitment from the insurer that such policies shall not be canceled or reduced without at least thirty (30) days prior notice date to the City; alternately, contractor may agree to provide notice of such cancellation or reduction.
- 3. The City of Novi shall be named as Additional Insured for General Liability and Auto Liability. Certificates of Insurance evidencing such coverage shall be submitted to City of Novi, Purchasing Department, 45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375-3024 prior to commencement of performance under this Contract and at least fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration dates of expiring policies. A current certificate of insurance must be on file with the City for the duration of the contract. Said coverage shall be primary coverage rather than any policies and insurance self-insurance retention owned or maintained by the City. Policies shall be issued by insurers who endorse the policies to reflect that, in the event of payment of any loss or damages, subrogation rights under those contract documents will be waived by the insurer with respect to claims against the City
- 4. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all deductibles contained in any insurance required hereunder.

- 5. If, during the term of this Contract, changed conditions or other pertinent factors should in the reasonable judgment of the City render inadequate insurance limits, the Contractor will furnish on demand such additional coverage as may reasonably be required under the circumstances. All such insurance shall be effected at the Contractor's expense, under valid and enforceable policies, issued by the insurers of recognized responsibility which are well-rated by national rating organizations and are acceptable to the City.
- 6. If any work is sublet in connection with this Contract, the Contractor shall require each subcontractor to effect and maintain at least the same types and limits of insurance as fixed for the Contractor.
- 7. The provisions requiring the Contractor to carry said insurance shall not be construed in any manner as waiving or restricting the liability of the Contractor under this contract.
- 8. The City has the authority to vary from the specified limits as deemed necessary.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNITY

- 1. The Contractor agrees to fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its City Council, its officers, employees, agents, volunteers and contractors from any claims, demands, losses, obligations, costs, expenses, verdicts, and settlements (including but not limited to attorney fees and interest) resulting from:
- A. Acts or omissions by the Contractor, its agents, employees, servants and contractors in furtherance of execution of this Agreement, unless resulting from the sole negligence and tort of the City, its officers, employees, agents and contractors.
- B. Violations of state or federal law involving whether administrative or judicial, arising from the nature and extent of this Agreement.
- C. The Contractor agrees to defend the City from and against any and all actions or causes of action, claims, demands or whatsoever kind or nature arising from the operations of the Contractor and due to the acts or omissions of the Contractor or its agents, including, but not limited to, acts of omissions alleged to be in the nature of gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for reasonable attorney fees and court costs incurred in the defense of any actions, suits, claims or demands arising from the operations of the Contractor under this Agreement due to the abovereferenced acts or omissions.
- 2. The Contractor agrees that it is its responsibility and not the responsibility of the City of safeguard the property and materials used in performing this Contract. Further the Contractor agrees to hold the City harmless for any loss of such property and materials used in pursuant to the Contractor's performance under this Contract.
- 3. The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee, or applicant for employment because of religion, race, color, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, handicap, ancestry, place of birth, sexual preference or marital status. The Contractor further covenants that it will comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1973, as amended; and the Michigan Civil Rights Act of 1976 (78. Stat. 252 and 1976 PA 453) and will require a similar covenant on the part of any consultant or subcontractor employed in the performance of this contract.

REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT ______ as Principal, hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, and ______

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, and held and firmly bound unto

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

as Obligee, hereinafter called the OWNER, in the amount of _____

_____Dollars (\$ ______) for the payment of which the CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has been awarded a Contract by the OWNER for the construction of

DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades

in accordance with Plans and Specifications prepared by *Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber,* Job No. G130102CD, which award was conditioned on the CONTRACTOR providing this Performance Bond and which Contract upon being fully executed by the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall by reference automatically be made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as "the Contract."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if the CONTRACTOR shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, then the CONTRACTOR and SURETY shall have no further obligation under this bond; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions.

1. The SURETY hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time under the Contract made by the OWNER.

2. SURETY'S obligation under this Performance Bond shall arise after the OWNER has declared a Contractor Default as defined below, formally terminated the Contract or the CONTRACTOR'S right to complete the Contract, and notified the SURETY of the OWNER'S claim under this Performance Bond.

3. When the OWNER has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 2 above, the SURETY shall, at the SURETY'S sole cost and expense, undertake one or more of the following actions:

a. Arrange for the CONTRACTOR to perform and complete the Contract; provided, however, that the SURETY may not proceed with this option, except

upon the express written consent of the OWNER, which consent may be withheld by the OWNER for any reason; or

b. Perform and complete the Contract itself, through qualified contractors who are acceptable to the OWNER, through a contract between the SURETY and qualified contractors, performance and completion of which shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, including (but not limited to) time for completion; or

c. Tender payment to the OWNER in the amount of all losses incurred by the OWNER as a result of the Contractor Default, as determined by the OWNER, for which the SURETY is liable to the OWNER, including all costs of completion of the Contract and all consequential losses, costs, and expenses incurred by the OWNER as a result of the Contractor Default, and including all unpaid fees or payments owed to the OWNER by the CONTRACTOR under the Contract, except that SURETY'S payment under this option shall in no event exceed the limit of the Bond Amount. The SURETY may not proceed with this option, in lieu of the options set forth in paragraphs (a) or (b) above, except upon the express written consent of the OWNER, which consent may be withheld by the OWNER for any reason.

4. The SURETY shall proceed under Paragraph 3, above, within fourteen (14) business days after notice from the OWNER to the SURETY of the Contractor Default, of the formal termination of the Contract or the CONTRACTOR'S right to complete the Contract, and of the OWNER'S intention to have SURETY complete the Contract, except that SURETY shall proceed within twenty-four (24) hours after notice where the notice states that immediate action by SURETY is necessary to safeguard life or property.

5. If SURETY fails to proceed in accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 4, above, then SURETY shall be deemed to be in default on this Performance Bond three (3) business days after receipt of written notice from OWNER to SURETY demanding that SURETY perform its obligations under this Performance Bond. Thereafter, if notice to SURETY is without effect, OWNER shall be entitled to enforce any legal or equitable remedies available to OWNER, including completion of the Contract by contractors of its own choosing or OWNER'S employees or agents, and CONTRACTOR and SURETY shall, jointly and severally, be liable for all costs of such completion and all consequential losses, costs, and expenses so incurred (including all unpaid fees and expenses owed to the OWNER by the CONTRACTOR as a result of the CONTRACTOR'S default).

6. After OWNER has terminated the Contract or the CONTRACTOR'S right to complete the Contract, and if SURETY is proceeding under subparagraphs 3(a) or 3)b) above, then the responsibilities of SURETY to the OWNER shall not be greater than those of the CONTRACTOR under the Contract, and the responsibilities of the OWNER to the SURETY shall not be greater than those of the OWNER under the Contract. SURETY shall be obligated to the limit of Bond Amount as set forth on the front page; subject, however, to a commitment by the OWNER for payment to the SURETY of

REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

the Balance of the Contract Price in mitigation of costs and damages on the Contract. SURETY shall be obligated, without duplication, for:

a. The responsibilities of CONTRACTOR for correction of defective or unsuitable work and performance and completion of the Contract.

b. Additional legal, design professional, and delay costs incurred by the OWNER as a result of the Contractor's Default, and as a result of SURETY'S actions or failures to act under Paragraph 5, above;

c. Liquidated damages as specified in the Contract, or, if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual damages and consequential damages incurred by the OWNER as a result of delayed performance or nonperformance of Contract by the CONTRACTOR or the SURETY; and

d. Payment of all unpaid and due and owing fees or payments owed to the OWNER under the Contract at the time of the Contractor Default.

7. To the extent of payment to the SURETY of the Balance of the Contract Price, SURETY shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless OWNER from all claims, suits, causes of actions, and demands (including all costs of litigation and a reasonable attorney's fee), which are brought against the OWNER by the CONTRACTOR or by any other party and which arise from or by reason of payment to the SURETY the Balance of the Contract Price.

8. All notices to SURETY or CONTRACTOR shall be mailed or delivered to the respective addresses shown on the signature page. In the event of a change in address of SURETY or CONTRACTOR, such party shall promptly provide notice to the OWNER and the other party, with such notice to include the Contract number and this Performance Bond number.

9. Any provision of this Performance Bond that conflicts with the statutory or legal requirements of Michigan Public Act 213 of 1963 shall be deemed deleted here from and the provisions of such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein.

10. The law controlling the interpretation or enforcement of this Performance Bond shall be Michigan law.

11. Definitions

a. Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR under the Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including change orders and credits due the OWNER, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR under the Contract and reduced further by all direct costs and expenses incurred by the OWNER as a result of the Contractor Default, including cots of additional supervision or inspection by OWNER of the CONTRACTOR'S work under the Contract and fees and expenses paid to

consultants or others hired by the OWNER for purposes of monitoring or investigating the CONTRACTOR'S work under the Contract.

b. Contract: The agreement between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR identified on the front page.

c. Contractor Default: "Contractor Default" shall mean the failure or refusal of the CONTRACTOR, after written notice from the OWNER, to cure or remedy, or commence to cure or remedy, a violation of the contract within the time for such cure or remedy under the Contract. "Contractor Default" shall also mean the occurrence of an "event of default" or a "termination for cause" as those or similar terms are defined or provided for in the Contract's terms, conditions, and provisions.

Signed and Sealed This	day of	,20	
In the Presence of:	(fill-in name of contractor)		
WITNESS			
	Principal		
	Title		
WITNESS			
	Surety		
	Title		
	Address of Surety		
Bond No.	City	Zip Code	

REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

hereinafter called the "Principal", and _____

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Hereinafter called the "Owner," as Obligee, for the just and full sum of ______

_____Dollars (\$_____) for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the Owner dated the _____day of ______, for the construction of

DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades

AND WHEREAS, this Contract was awarded upon the express condition that the Principal would furnish a one (1) year Maintenance Bond from the date of formal acceptance by the City Council to repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material;

AND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and all materials used in the construction installation, and completion of said project to be of good quality and constructed and completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and requirements of the said job;

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the above Principal shall replace such defective material and shall repair all defects due to defective workmanship and/or materials that shall occur on or before one (1) year of final acceptance by Owner through resolution of the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full force, effect and virtue.

If the Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the Owner to the Principal and Surety by repair or replacement as directed by the Owner within the time required, which shall not be less than seven (7) days from service of the notice, the Owner shall have the right to perform or secure the performance of the corrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or Surety.
REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by the Owner immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and expense of the repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety.

Any repairs the Owner may perform as provided in this Bond may be by Owner employees, agents, or independent contractors. The Owner shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense charges when Owner employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the Owner of the employee(s) performing the repair.

It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold the Owner, its agents and other working on the Owner's behalf, harmless from all claims for damages or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materials, the correction of which are covered and guaranteed by this Bond, including claims arising under the worker's compensation laws of the State of Michigan.

Signed and Sealed this	day of	,_20
In the Presence of:		
WITNESS	(fill-in name of o	construction contractor)
	Principal	
	Title	
	Surety	
	Title	
	Address of Sure	ety
Bond No.	City	Zip Code

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that_____as Principal, hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, and _____

as SURETY, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

as Obligee, hereinafter called the OWNER, for the use and benefit of claimants hereinbelow defined, in the amount of

_____Dollars (\$ ______) (Amount shall be shown in both words and figures).

for the Payment of which the CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has been awarded a Contract by the OWNER for the construction of

DPS Field Services Complex Mechanical Upgrades

in accordance with Plans and Specifications prepared by *Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber,* Job No. G130102CD, which award was conditioned on the CONTRACTOR providing this Payment Bond and which Contract upon being fully executed by the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall be referenced automatically be made a part hereof and is hereinafter referred to as "the Contract."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the CONTRACTOR shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor, material, and equipment used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however to the following conditions:

A. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the CONTRACTOR or with a subcontractor of the CONTRACTOR for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.

B. The above named CONTRACTOR and SURETY hereby jointly and severally agree with the OWNER that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been Paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The OWNER shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.

C. SURETY'S obligation to pay a Claimant under this Payment Bond is conditioned on the Claimant providing notice of, perfecting, and prosecuting its claim in compliance with the requirements of Michigan Public Act No. 213 of 1963, as amended, and other applicable Michigan law. Any provision of this Payment Bond that conflicts with the statutory or legal requirements set forth in Michigan Public Act 213 of 1963 shall be deemed deleted herefrom, and the provisions of such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein.

At least sixty (60) days prior written notice shall be given to the OWNER by the SURETY of any intention to cancel, replace, or materially alter this bond, such notice to be given by registered mail to the OWNER and Principal.

Signed and Sealed this	day of	, 20	_•
In the Presence of:			
WITNESS		(insert Contractor's nam	ne)
		Principal	
		Title	
WITNESS			
		Surety	
		Title	
		Address of Surety	
Bond No.		City	Zip Code

CITY OF NOVI



DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

BID FORM

We, the undersigned as bidder, propose to furnish to the City of Novi, according to the specifications, terms, conditions and instructions attached hereto and made a part thereof:

BASE BID:

Furnish and install mechanical upgrades as outlined in the plans and specifications

\$	Lump Sum	
Make/Model of RTU	's (cut sheets attached):	
RTU #3		
RTU #4		
RTU #5		

VOLUNTARY ALTERNATES:

The following voluntary alternates are offered by the Bidder. The undersigned agrees that the amounts indicated below shall be added to or deducted from the Base Bid, as the case may be for each alternate which is accepted. Please provide attachments that clearly and completely describe such alternate approaches to the base bid.

Description of Voluntary Alternates	Add	Deduct
1	\$\$	\$
2	\$	\$\$
3	\$	\$\$
4	\$	\$
Lead time on equipment:		
Time required to complete the pro	ject:	Days

We acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda: _____

(please indicate numbers)

EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS (all exceptions <u>must</u> be noted here):

COMMENTS: _____

THIS BID SUBMITTED BY:

Company (Legal Registration)			
Address			
City	State	Zip	
Telephone	Fax		*****
Agent's Name			
Agent's Title			
Signature	·		
Date			



CITY OF NOVI REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

COMPANY INFORMATION

Name of Firm	
Address	
City, State, Zip	
Telephone	Fax
Address of local facility	
Distance of local facility from the Novi C	Civic Center
COMPANY BACKGROUND	
Organizational structure (Corp, Partners	ship, etc):
Firm Established:	<u>-</u>
How many full time employees?	Part time?
Are you able to provide insurance as re	equired by this bid?
awarded the bid. List the scope of services (type of work)	you are able to perform.
Provide a list of all technicians and othe	er professional staff to be assigned to this project.

List any professional licenses/certifications that you or the employees to be assigned to this project have obtained that relate to this bid.

Provide a list of equipment, tools, and other resources available to your firm to perform this contract.

Provide a list of all open contracts your company currently holds. Include contract name, organization, type, size, required date of completion, percentage of completion, and value of contract.

REFERENCES

Provide at least four (4) current references that are comparable in scope to this bid. Several references to municipalities would be desirable. Include contact name and information.

Company		
Address		
	Contact name	
Company		
Address		
	Contact name	

Page 31 of 32

Company		
Address		
Phone	Contact name	
Company		
Address		
	Contact name	

Provide any additional information you would like to include which may not be included in the information above. You may attach additional sheets if necessary.

Ву: ____

THE FOREGOING QUESTIONNAIRE IS A TRUE STATEMENT OF FACTS:

Submitted on ____

Date

Name of Bidder (Firm)

Signature

Printed Name and Title of Signatory

PFE Power Factor Engineering L.L.C.

7970 N. Lilley Road, Canton, Michigan 48187 powerfactors@gmail.com Ph: (734) 254-9877 Fax: (734) 254-9867

May 17, 2013

Mr. Kurt Reske Great Lakes Power & Lighting 9646 26 Mile Road Casco, Michigan 48064

Subject: Load Monitoring at City of Novi DPW- MDP, Novi, Michigan

Dear Mr. Reske,

From May 8th to May 15th, 2013 **POWER FACTOR Engineering (PFE)** performed load monitoring of incoming line at the referenced facility. The data collected is detailed on the attached charts. A separate chart for each of the following parameters is attached for your review.

- 1. Phase A-N Voltage
- 2. Phase B-N Voltage
- 3. Phase C-N Voltage
- 4. Phase A Current
- 5. Phase B Current
- 6. Phase C Current
- 7. Total Kilovoltampers (kVA)
- 8. Total Kilowatts (kW)
- 9. Total Kilovoltampere reactive (kVAR)
- 10. Power Factor

Following are our significant findings.

- 1. The Phase A-N voltage remained stable between 278 to 288 Volts for the entire monitoring period.
- 2. The Phase B-N voltage remained stable between 278 to 289 Volts for the entire monitoring period.
- 3. The Phase C-N voltage remained stable between 278 to 289 Volts for the entire monitoring period.
- 4. The phase A current remained between 15-26 Amps on weekends, and varied between 30-50 Amps for the regular working hours and motor starting current was as high as 176 Amps.
- 5. The phase B current remained between 23-36 Amps on weekends, and 30-70 Amps for the regular working hours and motor starting current was as high as 193 Amps.
- 6. The phase C current remained between 27-33 Amps on weekends, and varied between 25-54 Amps for the regular working hours and motor starting current was as high as 180 Amps.
- The total kilowatts remained between 11-26 kW during weekend and varied between 18-44 kW during regular working hours.



7970 N. Lilley Road, Canton, Michigan 48187 powerfactors@gmail.com

Ph: (734) 254-9877 Fax: (734) 254-9867

- The total kVA remained between 20-50kVA during regular working hours and varied between 16-26 kVA during regular nights and weekend hours.
- 9. The total kVAR remained between 12 and 21 kVAR reactive during the monitoring period.
- 10. The power factor varied between 0.61 and 0.8 during off hours and remains between 0.87 to 0.94 during regular working hours.

If you have any questions regarding this report, or if you need any additional information, please contact me at (734) 254-9877 or at my mobile (248) 425-5060.

Sincerely, POWER FACTOR Engineering L.L.C.

alis Ughnoal

Tahir Mahmood Electrical Engineer

CITY OF NOVI



DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

ADDENDUM #1

INTENT: This addendum has been issued to modify and/or interpret the original specifications for the bid/RFP named above. Unless otherwise instructed, the information contained within this Addendum shall take precedence over anything contrary in the original specifications, and shall hereinafter be considered as part of the package.

RESPONSE: The Contractor shall verify receipt of this Addendum on the Bid/Fee Proposal Form.

CONTENTS: Included in this Addendum are two (2) pages of written addenda description plus the pre-bid sign-in sheet.

CLARIFICATIONS:

- 1. Regarding the ceiling in the hallway outside of the rest rooms: Please note that fhere is one beam, "W18 x 101" that crosses from east to west through the corridor and toilet areas at column line "D". This one spot in the corridor is the only anticipated "pinch point" for the ductwork that we are aware of. The ductwork aspect ratio can perhaps be changed where necessary to accommodate the installation of external / wrapped insulation without dropping the ceiling & fire suppression system. Please provide a Voluntary Alternate Add Item for the additional cost if dropping the ceiling grid and extension of the fire suppression system becomes necessary.
- 2. Regarding duct identified as supply line on drawing but listed as return air in the notes. Note #11 on ME-1 clearly notes this as return air. The note is correct. It is a return air duct.

QUESTIONS:

- Is this a prevailing wage job? Answer: No
- 2. What are the working hours?

Answer: Weekdays between the hours of 8:00am-4:00pm excluding holidays. Also, please note that the main office area will need to be completed during offhours.

3. Who is responsible for repairing the roof if roof penetrations are needed? Answer: The contractor is responsible for repairing the roof and should include it in the lump sum price. 4. Can we use the crane during business hours? If so, do we need to evacuate the building?

Answer: The entire building will not need to be evacuated but the area around the crane will need to be barricaded off and the building space below the equipment as it's being lifted & moved into place should be evacuated.

5. Can we use roof rails for the units?

Answer: The equipment schedule is clear that an "insulated full perimeter roof curb" is to be used. This is consistent with the other RTU's installed at the site. Also, "General Notes #1" on ME-2 is clear about the roof structure supporting the new equipment.

Sue Morianti Purchasing Manager

Notice dated: June 12, 2013

CITY OF NOVI SIGN-IN SHEET MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING FOR DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES THURSDAY, JUNE 6, 2013 10:00 A.M.

Company Name	A al al ano a	Demuse entetive increas	Dhana Numhar
Company Name	Address	Representative name	Phone Number
Walker's Heating and color	5921 W 8mile	Linerd A.	(313)82 4478
JOHN OSTRANDER COMPANY	859 BIRMINGHAM AB 009	MIKE SHANGHMESSY	248 646 6680
R.W. MEAD SONS	33795 RIVIERA	JOHN MORA	586-296-3650
John E Green Lo	220 Victor Ave Highland Park	John Horning	(313)852-3561
CorrEnolled Tremp. Inc.	1897 Best Drive	For PANLOWSKi	248-669-0500
	·		
	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

۶. .

CITY OF NOVI



DPS FIELD SERVICES COMPLEX MECHANICAL UPGRADES

ADDENDUM #2

INTENT: This addendum has been issued to modify and/or interpret the original specifications for the bid/RFP named above. Unless otherwise instructed, the information contained within this Addendum shall take precedence over anything contrary in the original specifications, and shall hereinafter be considered as part of the package.

RESPONSE: The Contractor shall verify receipt of this Addendum on the Bid/Fee Proposal Form.

CONTENTS: Included in this Addendum is one (1) page of written addenda description.

QUESTIONS:

- 1. Gas piping for RTU-3? Answer: Please refer to ME-1 Note #6
- 2. Is the fire suppression system wet or dry? Answer: Wet

Sue Morianti Purchasing Manager

Notice dated: June 13, 2013